
408237598 - 1 - 

DUG/cmf  09/17/2021 
 
 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
Application of San Diego Gas & Electric 
Company (U 902E) for approval of its 
2022 Electric Procurement Revenue 

Requirement Forecasts and GHG-related 
forecasts. 

 
 

Application 21-04-010 

 
 

 

 
E-MAIL RULING GRANTING TWO MOTIONS FOR  

ADMITTING AND SEALING SPECIFIC CONFIDENTIAL EXHIBITS 

 

 
 

 

Dated September 17, 2021, at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
 

  /s/   DOUGLAS M. LONG 

  Douglas M. Long 
Administrative Law Judge 
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From: Long, Douglas <Douglas.Long@cpuc.ca.gov>  

Sent: Friday, September 17, 2021 10:50 AM 

To: JSchlesinger@KeyesFox.com; Douglass@EnergyAttorney.com; RCerda@sdge.com; 

Parker, Wayne <Wayne.Parker@cpuc.ca.gov>; regrelcpuccases@pge.com; 

mrw@mrwassoc.com; Regulatory@cal-cca.org; CPUCdockets@eq-research.com; 

Nnaccardo@newgenstrategies.net; LEwing@KeyesFox.com; 

BDickman@NewGenStrategies.net; Samir@TosdalAPC.com; Ty@TosdalAPC.com; 

kbarlow@sdge.com; SWoldegiorgis@sdge.com; CentralFiles@semprautilities.com; 

sue.mara@rtoadvisors.com; Banasiak, Adam <Adam.Banasiak@cpuc.ca.gov>; Siebuhr, 

Alan <Alan.Siebuhr@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lui, Brian <Brian.Lui@cpuc.ca.gov>; Hogan, 

Christopher <Christopher.Hogan@cpuc.ca.gov>; Long, Douglas 

<Douglas.Long@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lau, Elaine <elaine.lau@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ginsburg, Emily 

<Emily.Ginsburg@cpuc.ca.gov>; Oh, Frances <Frances.Oh@cpuc.ca.gov>; Shapson, 

Mitchell <mitchell.shapson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lerhaupt, Sarah 

<Sarah.Lerhaupt@cpuc.ca.gov>; Buckley, Theresa <Theresa.Buckley@cpuc.ca.gov>; 

LMcKenna@KeyesFox.com; Regulatory@BraunLegal.com; Blaising@BraunLegal.com 

Cc: ALJ Docket Office <ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ_Support ID 

<alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov> 

Subject: Application 21-04-010 - E-Mail Ruling Granting TWO Motions for Admitting 

and Sealing Specific Confidential Exhibits 

 

To all Interested Parties: 

 

Motion 1. 

On September 10, 2021, San Diego Clean Power and Clean Energy Alliance submitted a 

motion to seal evidentiary record pursuant to Rule 11.5 in the Application 21-04-010. 

These four exhibits relate to either workpapers created by San Diego Gas & Electric 

Company’s (SDG&E) witnesses to support their direct testimony in the above-captioned 

proceeding or are attachments to support SDG&E’s responses to discovery requests.  

 

Motion 2. 

 

On September 10, 2021, SDG&E filed a motion to seal four exhibits of the evidentiary 

record that may contain confidential versions of prepared written testimony submitted 

in support of its 2022 ERRA Forecast Application, which SDG&E believes to contain 

commercially sensitive data.  
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This ruling grants these two motions and SEALS AS CONFIDENTIAL eight exhibits 

which were filed pursuant to Rules 11.1 and 11.5(b) of the California Public Utilities 

Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, and Public Utilities Code (Pub. Util. 

Code) Sections 583 and 8380.  Pub. Util. Code Section 8380 protects customer-specific 

data, which may include demand, loads, names, addresses, and billing data. The exhibit 

descriptions in the table below are as captioned in the served electronic documents and 

the motions. 

 

These motions are unopposed and reasonable and should be granted. 

 

The Docket Office shall file this email ruling in the formal file for Application 21-04-010. 

 

Therefore, It is RULED: 

The two motions filed under seal the confidential exhibits in the table below are 

granted.  

 

Douglas M. Long 

Administrative Law Judge 
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Dated: September 17, 2021.  
 

 
 

Application 21-04010 Confidential Sealed Exhibits 

Exhibit 
No. 

Sponsor Description Introduced Received 

CCA-
001-C 

Joint CCAs Prepared Direct testimony of 
Brian Dickman, dated July 16, 
2021. CONFIDENTIAL VERSION 

9/10/2021 9/17/2021 

CCA-
004-C 

Joint CCAs CONFIDENTIAL – A.21-04-010 
SDG&E-CEA DR8 Q2 – SDG&E 
Response.xlsx. 

9/10/2021 9/17/2021 

CCA-
010-C 

Joint CCAs CONFIDENTIAL – A.20-04-010 
SDG&E-CEA DR8 Q7 and Q9 – 
SDG&E Response xlsx 

9/10/2021 9/17/2021 

CCA-
017-C 

Joint CCAs CONFIDENTIAL – SDG&E 
Response – SDCP CEA DR8 
Q15.xlsx 

9/10/2021 9/17/2021 

SDGE-
002C 

SDG&E Prepared Direct Testimony of 
Stefan Covic (April 15, 2021) 
(adopted by Matthew A. 
O’Connell) **CONFIDENTIAL 
VERSION** 

4/15/2021 9/17/2021 

SDGE-
003C 

SDG&E Amended Prepared Direct 
Testimony of Coreen G. Salcido 
(May 10, 2021) **CONFIDENTIAL 
VERSION** 

5/10/2021 9/17/2021 

SDGE-
004C 

SDG&E Prepared Direct Testimony of 
Scott D. Lewis (April 15, 2021) 
**CONFIDENTIAL VERSION** 

4/15/2021 9/17/2021 

SDGE-
005C 

SDG&E Prepared Direct Testimony of 
Sheri Miller (April 15, 2021) 
**CONFIDENTIAL VERSION** 

4/15/2021 9/17/2021 
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